
 

 

 
 

22nd December 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Education, Skills and Employability Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Tuesday, 5 January 2021 at 1.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Charlie Adan Sheffield CC 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands  
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Education, Skills and Employability Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 January 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

Co-Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  

Co-Chair  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  
 

Co-Chair  

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  
 

Co-Chair  

5.   Minutes from Last Meeting  
 

Co-Chair 5 - 12 

6.   Matters Arising  
 

Co-Chair  

7.   Skills Bank Next Steps  Dr R 
Adams 

13 - 18 

8.   Skills Strategy Development – principles and 
approach  

Ms H 
George 

19 - 22 

9.   Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update on the People 
Theme - Apprenticeship Training Agency  

Ms H 
George 

23 - 28 

10.   AEB Update  Ms J 
Chambers 

 

11.   Working Win  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

29 - 36 

12.   Any Other Business  
 

Co-Chair  

Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 1.00 pm 
At:Virtual Meeting or 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
FRIDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands  
Councillor Robert Frost (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Julie Dore (Reserve) Sheffield City Council 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Jacquie Chambers Assistant Director - Skills & 

Employment 
MCA Executive Team 

Rob Harvey Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 

and Performance Unit 
MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Nigel Brewster Private Sector 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes from Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 1st 
September 2020 be agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Matters Arising 
 

 None. 
 

7 Terms of Reference & Meeting Arrangements 
 

 A report was considered which summarised the governance arrangements for 
the Education, Skills and Employability Board approved by the Mayoral 
Combined Authority on 21st September 2020 and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership on 10th September 2020.  The paper also confirmed the schedule 
of meetings. 
 
The report provided Terms of Reference for the Board, summarised key 
changes and clarified arrangements. 
 
It was noted that the prin
[...]
 
 A report was considered which provided an update on recent activity 

undertaken to prepare for the devolution of the Adult Education Budget. 
 
Specific updates included: 
 

 Implementation Funding. 

 Communication Strategy. 

 Market Engagement/Soft Market Testing. 

 Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 Programme Approvals 
 

 A report was submitted to seek approval of two schemes with a total value of 
£1.62m Getting Building Fund and approval for one change request and sought 
delegated authority to the Head of paid Service in consultation with the S73 
and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the schemes. 
 
The Board noted that the schemes were: 
 

 Doncaster College Digital Infrastructure proposal. 

 Doncaster College Construction Space proposal. 

 A project change request from Barnsley College Digital Innovation Hub 
Phase 2. 

 
The Board supported the recommendations but could not approve them as the 
meeting was inquorate.  It was noted that approval would be sought, in writing, 
outside the meeting. 
 

13 Any Other Business  
 

 None 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



SCR - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
FRIDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
WRITTEN PROCEDURE 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands  
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
 
 
1 Notification of a decision by written procedures 

 
 Permissible by section 11 of the terms of reference for the Board and in line with the 

Decisions Between Meetings protocol: 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

1. Approve the award of a £630,000 grant to DN Colleges Group for the 
Doncaster College Digital Infrastructure proposal subject to conditions set out 
in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table.   

 
2. Approve the award of a £990,557 grant to DN Colleges Group Doncaster for 

the College Construction Space proposal subject to the conditions set out in 
the Appraisal Panel Summary Table. 

 
3. Approve a project change request from “Barnsley College Digital Innovation 

Hub Phase 2” to amend one condition prior to execution of contract into 
conditions prior to drawdown of funding and reprofile £1,145,000 expenditure 
from Q4 20/21 into Q1 21/22. 

 

4. Approve delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with 
the s73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the schemes 
covered above. 

 
 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 

Page 11



 

consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 12



 

 

  

 

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Skills Bank, developed in 2014, was one element of a broader programme seeking 
to deliver the outcomes of the original Strategic Economic Plan. The Skills Bank 
development was led by the LEP working with an Advisory Group made up of business 
representative bodies including the Chamber and the FSB, businesses, Colleges, Private 
Sector Training Providers and the TUC.  

When developed, the Skills Bank formed an integral component of the Growth Deal 
negotiated between the LEP Board and national government and the LEP were in receipt 
of 6 years of investment totalling £21.6m. The funding model agreed with national 
government has enabled the creation of an Innovation and Capacity Pot to sustain the 
Skills Bank after the initial investment. 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 

05.01.2021 

Skills Bank Next Steps 

Purpose of Report 

Following discussion at the October meeting about the future of the Skills Bank, the Board asked for a 
report outlining how this programme would operate in its next phase, utilising the funds held for the 
LEP by the MCA in the Skills Bank Reserve.  

This paper outlines for Members the Skills Bank design principles and poses a number of questions for 
debate on whether the principles as established continue to form the basis for the offer and approach 
to businesses. The paper outlines a high-level operating model for consideration and debate and 
further seeks a steer from members on the role of social value in the deal making process.  

Following discussion, a fuller detailed business case will be developed and options on the business 
case presented to the Board for endorsement before being ultimately being presented to the LEP 
Board for a decision on the model and approach and to the MCA to release an amount of the reserve 
for deployment in 2021/22.  

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

That the Board consider and agree: 

1. The principles that the Skills Bank is built upon and whether the principles as set out in para 2.1 
(sections 2.2.1-2.1.6), should continue to form the basis for the operating model; 

2. The components of the operating Model, as set out in para 2.2 (sections 2.2.1-2.2.6),  
3. The role social value indicators should play in establishing how a deal is constructed and the 

additional value that can be levered as a consequence; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 1.2 The model was based on a defined set of principles and was aimed at stimulating private 
sector growth through supporting business diversification and increased levels of 
investment. The programme, in stark contrast to other workforce development offers, was 
designed as part of the region’s business support offer seeking to stimulate growth and 
not as an offer to remediate deficits in education or training amongst the working aged 
population nor to focus on supply-led skills development.   

 1.3 In the first 6 years of operation, the ESFA, rather than the MCA, managed the 
programme. Unfortunately, this resulted in the dilution of a number of the core principles. 
The next iteration of the Skills Bank will be directly governed locally by the LEP / MCA 
without the involvement of the ESFA and therefore there is the opportunity to fully focus 
on the agreed principles that the model was founded upon and to focus and prioritise 
activity based upon local priorities. 

 1.4 In response to the discussion paper presented to the Board in October 2020, Board 
Members requested that the next stage of the Skills Bank be scoped utilising the funding 
held in reserve only. This paper seeks to engage the Board in discussion on: 

• The design principles of the Skills Bank based upon the original model developed 
and agreed by the LEP, under the direction of the then Skills for Growth 
Partnership Board, for consideration and validation.  

• The high-level operating Model and programme components 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 Skills Bank Principles 

  The Skills Bank assumes a market led, demand driven position, developed with the 
following principles at its core: 

 2.1.1 Businesses are rational and commercial and will invest in strategies that they assess will 
give a corporate or economic return on investment. The model is based therefore on a 
mandatory business contribution towards paying for developmen
[...]
eferences: 
 

 

Page 17

mailto:Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 1.1 Residents and businesses across South Yorkshire face education, skills and 
employability challenges that affect their lives and their ability to realise their potential. 
Challenges are the result of both long term trends – poor educational achievement, 
endemic low skills levels and higher than average levels of poverty and worklessness - 
and the short term impact of the pandemic, with jobs in the lower paid sectors that tend to 
be prevalent in South Yorkshire being hardest hit by the  economic downturn.  

 1.2 There are significant opportunities in South Yorkshire, but in order for residents to benefit 
and for businesses to feel confident about a supply of skills, we need more people with 
better skills, both in terms of the flow of skills into the labour market and the skills of those 
already in it.  

 1.3 Members have commissioned development of a strategy for skills that would allow us to 
set short and longer term priorities to address these issues in the context of the wider 
ambitions for economic growth as set out in the Strategic Economic Plan and our 
commitment to a stronger, greener and fairer future. 

 1.4 This paper sets out the core principles that we would like to apply to development of a 
strategy and the overall approach we plan to take. Approval by the members will allow us 
to get work underway.  

 

 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY THEMATIC BOARD 

05.01.2021 

Skills Strategy Development – principles and approach 

Purpose of Report 

This paper seeks members’ direction on proposals for development of a Skills and Employability 
Strategy. It seeks agreement for a set of core principles and an overall approach that will inform the 
next phase of development.   

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

That the Board consider and agree: 

1. The core principles for developing the skills and employability strategy. 
2. The priority themes for inclusion in the strategy. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 A collaborative and forward-facing skills and employability system in South Yorkshire will 
equip our people with information and high-quality provision enabling them to develop the 
skills needed to aspire and achieve their full potential. It will also support increased local 
productivity in an inclusive economy future proofed for everyone. In order to give focus to 
the skills system locally, we need a skills and employability strategy.  
 

 2.2 As we develop the strategy, we will use evidence, consultation, and partnership to 
understand, respond to and deliver innovative approaches and policies. Development will 
be co-designed with a wide range of partners, sharing knowledge and expertise, and 
enabling us to set out how we will work together over the next decade to create a skilled, 
resilient and productive workforce, driven by ambition, innovation and entrepreneurialism.  
 

 2.3 The members are invited to comment on core principles that will underpin development:  
  • This should be a South Yorkshire strategy, not a South Yorkshire version of a national 

strategy. It should address the very specific skills and employability issues that affect 
South Yorkshire, both in terms of underlying skills challenges and shorter-term issues 
caused by the pandemic, but also in the way it focuses future skills development on 
the renewal and growth opportunities of the future.  It should also look to the existing 
strengths and capability within the region as a basis for building a response to those 
challenges. There is a real opportunity to learn lessons from the Doncaster 
Opportunity Area programme.  

  • Development of the strategy must start with a ‘blank-page’ and be firmly rooted in an 
evidence base that consider
[...]
the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: 
 

 

Page 22



 

 

  

 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 This paper seeks members direction on proposals for taking forward the proposal for an 
enhanced Apprenticeship Hub or Apprenticeship Training Agency (ATA) for South 
Yorkshire.  
 

 1.2 In October, members were supportive of the proposal to use Gainshare funding to 
develop a Hub or ATA to reverse the decline in apprenticeship take up and driving 
improved quality and completion rates.  
 

 1.3 The paper provides further clarification so members can decide on their preferred model 
enabling work to start on this in the new year.   
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 Apprenticeship opportunities and completions have fallen across South Yorkshire in 
comparison with 2019. This follows a national trend but is exacerbated in South Yorkshire 
because of the low education and skills attainment levels across the region. The overall 
trend is in part a result of reduced opportunities as a result of COVID, but there was 
already an issue in the number of people accessing apprenticeships and that very few of 
them were at advanced (Leve 3) or Higher (Levels 4,5,6). The trend is likely to be 
exacerbated in coming years as smaller and medium sized businesses struggle to 
recover and grow.  

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY THEMATIC BOARD 

05.01.2021 

Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update on the People Theme – Apprenticeship Training Agency   

 

Purpose of Report 

This paper seeks members’ direction on proposals for development of an enhanced Apprenticeship 
Training Agency or Hub as a vehicle for increasing the volume and quality of apprenticeships across 
South Yorkshire as a RAP measure to support residents into employment and support our longer-term 
ambitions in the Strategic Economic Plan. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Comb
[...]
eed a long-term commitment from the Authority, probably 
making use of Gainshare funding. It is not clear what reaction ESFA might have to this 
ATA models.  

Page 25



 

 2.17 There is a significant degree of risk in the ATA ILM model: it is not sustainable for the 
long term, it distorts the employer / employee relationship that is unique to an 
apprenticeship, and it may put at risk quality and completions depending on how and 
whether employer and employee behaviour changed as a result of third party funding of 
wages. There is also a risk that funding wages would involve significant deadweight, 
resulting from the Authority paying wages in place of employers who have paused but not 
stopped their recruitment of apprentices.  Our recommendation is that further work on the 
market failure that this model is trying to address should be undertaken before 
committing to this model. It may be that the risks involved would outweigh any advantage 
in this funded model and that focusing on Kickstart / Kickstart 25+ as the ILM models 
would be preferable.   
 

 2.18 This paper seeks a steer on the type of vehicle members are seeking to put in place so 
that further work can be done to develop proposals. The options are:  

• A hub – that could carry out promotional and support functions and could co-
ordinate use of levy transfer funding?  

• A hub plus – with MCA investment in a matching service and offering a focus 
point for vacancy filling / recruitment?  

• An ATA – with employers contributing the cost of wages, but de-risked with the 
MCA as direct employer. The MCA would need to understand and accept the 
risks in employing apprentices and the resources / time needed to develop the 
business model.  

• And ATA ILM – designed to get young people into apprenticeships as quickly as 
possible, but which is sustainable only as long as the MCA is prepared to fund 
wages, and noting that this does carry a level of risk for both apprentices and 
employers.   
 

 2
[...]
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Purpose of Report 
 
Members discussed and agreed at its October meeting, to take up the opportunity of submitting a 
business case to secure additional funding from the Work and Health Unit (DWP/Dept. of Health). 
Following submission of an outline business case the WHU have advised of their intention to award 
the MCA £3m. This paper outlines for Members additional details of the programme and seeks the 
endorsement of the Board in accepting the £3m grant and approval to enter into a partnership 
agreement with NHS Clinical Commissioning Group to procure and contract the appropriate 
provider(s) to deliver the programme.   

 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board consider and endorse:  

1. Progression to the MCA Board the request to accept the Work and Health Unit c£3m grant 
funding for the Working Win Programme subject to due diligence on any conditions of award. 

2. Entering into a Partnership Agreement with Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
in order for the Working Win programme to be procured as an NHS contract, as stipulated by 
the Work and Health Unit on terms to be agreed by the Head of Paid Service. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 1.1 As part of the devolution proposition development, Sheffield City Region MCA were 
offered the opportunity to develop a health-led employment trial to test an approach to 
improving employment outcomes for individuals through a programme focusing on 
supporting an individual’s health issues. The model developed focused on participants 
who were in work to retain and sustain work and those out of work to access employment.  

The health-led employment trial – Working Win – was one of only two national pilots 
funded by the Work and Health Unit, a cross department un
[...]
ence training 

- how a more flexible or blended approach to work can be continued 

- a budget for additional software or transport, that will allow employees to come safely 

back to the workplace where other support is not available. 

- individual cases where circumstances seem to indicate difficulty in employees 

starting work again including if required informal mediation between the employer 

and employee. 

A fund to support and enable work 

- This fund will be accessed on an individual basis to overcome barriers and allow the 

individual to return to work safely or to work more effectively from home, for example 

it could cover digital solutions, transport or childcare costs. 

Employers should be involved in the support package for the individual as soon as possible 

in the process, however, this should always be with consent from the individual. 

As this new programme will not operate under the conditions of a medical randomised trial, 

we are proposing to consider some additional features to further enhance outcomes and 

benefits, which were not permissible in the trial due to the potential to compromise the 

evaluation of the model. These additions are still in development but include a consideration 

of broadening the travel concessions, childcare offer to offset the costs of securing or 

retaining work. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from Last Meeting
	Minutes , 13/11/2020 SCR - Education, Skills and Employability Board

	7 Skills Bank Next Steps
	8 Skills Strategy Development – principles and approach
	9 Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update on the People Theme - Apprenticeship Training Agency
	11 Working Win
	Appendix A : The service




Minutes of the meeting


SCR - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2021 AT 1.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Vice-Chancellor Sheffield Hallam 

University 
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
John Macilwraith Sheffield City Council 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Helen George Assistant Director - Skills & 

Employment 
MCA Executive Team 

Rob Harvey Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 

Assurance 
MCA Executive Team 

Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 
and Performance Unit 

MCA Executive Team 

Annie Buckley Press and Communications 
Officer 

MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 

Marketing 
MCA Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

Jacquie Chambers Consultant 
Angela Foulkes Chair of Skills Advisory Network 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
None  
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as 

above. 



 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes from Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30th 
October 2020 be agreed as a true record.  
 
RESOLVED – The Written Proceedure of the Board on 13th November 2020 be 
agreed as a true record.  
 

6 Matters Arising 
 

 None. 
 

7 Skills Bank Next Steps 
 

 A report was considered which set out proposals for next steps for the Skills 
Bank. 
 
The Board was reminded that, when developed in 2014, the Skills Bank formed 
an integral part of the Growth Deal negotiated between the LEP and national 
government and the LEP were in receipt of 6 years of investment totalling 
£21.6m. In the 6 years of operation the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA), rather than the MCA, had managed the programme.   
 
The funding model agreed had enabled the creation of an Innovation and 
Capacity Pot to sustain the Skills Bank after the initial investment.  The model 
was based on a defined set of principles and was aimed at stimulating private 
sector growth. 
 
The Board discussed the validity of the original founding principles for the   
and agreed that they were still valid and well-focused and should continue to 
form the basis for the next stage of Skills Bank development.   
 
Members felt in translating the principles into programme outcomes the area of  
of social value and alignment to “good” employer behaviour was essential as a 
focus. As was the alignment with and compatibility to other LEP / MCA 
strategies.  Officers were requested to ‘firm up’ the desired outcomes for the 
Skills Bank and bring back a paper to the next meeting of the Board.  When the 
Principles and outcomes were agreed the Board could then consider the 



 

Operating Model. 
 
The Board was informed that the ESFA had agreed to a temporary extension, 
until June, of the Skills Bank with the current provider. 
 
RESOLVED - That following discussions at today’s meeting a paper on the 
desired outcomes to be delivered from the Skills Bank would be brought back 
to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

8 Skills Strategy Development – principles and approach 
 

 A report was submitted which set out proposals for the development of a Skills 
and Employability Strategy.  It sought agreement for a set of core principles 
and an overall approach that would inform the next phase of development. 
 
The Board was reminded that residents and businesses across South 
Yorkshire faced education, skills and employability challenges which were the 
result of both long term trends and the short term impact of the pandemic. 
 
Members had commissioned development of a strategy for skills that would 
allow the setting of short and long term priorities to address these issues in the 
context of the wider ambitions for economic growth as set out in the Strategic 
Economic Plan and the commitment to a stronger, greener and fairer future. 
 
The Board discussed the Core Principles at length. 
 
It was agreed that it was important that the strategy should be a South 
Yorkshire Strategy and not a South Yorkshire version of a national strategy. 
 
Priorities should include schools, residents, business, wider partners and the 
voluntary sector and there should be consultation with these partners. 
 
The Board agreed that although the strategy should acknowledge the needs of 
all age groups it should concentrate on the over 16s and adults.  It was also 
acknowledged that low attainment in schools impacted on future achievements. 
Although the Board had no lever to address pre-16s it could work with DfE, 
local authorities and schools to address problems and discuss solutions. 
 
It was agreed that it was important that the strategy was achievable and was 
aligned to other relevant strategies and policies. 
 
It was noted that the timeline was important and that, although there was some 
urgency, it was vital that time was taken to ensure the policy was fit for 
purpose. 
 
It was agreed that Skills Strategy development would be a standing item on the 
Board’s agenda and that a proposed timeline would be presented at the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agree: 
 

i) The core principles for developing the Skills and Employability Strategy. 



 

 
ii) The priority themes for inclusion in the strategy. 

 
9 Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update on the People Theme - 

Apprenticeship Training Agency 
 

 A report was considered which sought Members’ direction on proposals for 
taking forward the proposal for an enhanced Apprenticeship Hub or Apprentice 
Training Agency (ATA) for South Yorkshire. 
 
Members were reminded that apprenticeship opportunities and completions 
had fallen across South Yorkshire in comparison with 2019 and at the October 
meeting of the Board Members had been supportive of the proposal to use 
Gainshare funding to develop a Hub or ATA to reverse the decline in 
apprenticeship take up and drive improved quality and completion rates. 
 
The report detailed the options available: 
 

 Hub – that could carry out promotional and support functions and could 
co-ordinate the use of levy transfer funding. 
 

 Hub plus – with MCA investment in a matching service and offered a 
focus point for vacancy filling/recruitment. 
 

 An ATA – with employers contributing to the cost of wages, but de-risked 
with the MCA as direct employer.  The MCA would need to understand 
and accept the risks in employing apprentices and the resources/time 
needed to develop the business model. 
 

 An ATA ILM – designed to get young people into apprenticeships as 
quickly as possible, but which was sustainable only as long as the MCA 
was prepared to fund wages and noting that this did carry a level of risk 
for both apprentices and employers. 
 

The Board discussed the options at length including the barriers to employers 
taking on apprentices, public sector involvement, subsidised wage incentives 
for adults wishing to upskill, mixed models, risks, costs, capacity and the 
benefits of each model. 
 
Members felt that there was not one fixed solution and that a flexible model 
was needed and requested officers to work on this and bring a report back to 
the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers work on a flexible model solution and bring a report 
back to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

10 AEB Update 
 

 The Board was informed that the Adult Education Budget was now expected to 
be around £38.5m, an increase of £2.5m as a consequence of the Lifetime 
Skills Guarantee. 
 



 

Progress had been made with the 3-year delivery plan and discussions were 
ongoing as to coping with the effects of Covid-19. 
 
Procurement had gone live on 18th December 2020 and potential providers had 
to submit bids by 2nd February 2021. Evaluation of the bids would follow. 
 
Members noted that, at present, the process was on track to commence 
delivery on 1st August 2021. 
 
The Board discussed the importance of consultation between the MCA and 
local authorities to ensure that strategies in this area were aligned. 
 
The Board also discussed the position of only allocating grants to South 
Yorkshire based providers and the use of sub-contractors.  It was noted that 
sub-contracting arrangements could be supported in certain cases but the 
process would be carefully managed to ensure that it was effective. 
 
The Chair thanked H George and R Harvey for the update. 
 

11 Working Win 
 

 Members were reminded that at the October meeting of the Board it had been 
agreed to take up the opportunity of submitting a business case to secure 
additional funding from the Work and Health Unit (DWP/Dept. of Health) for the 
Working Win Programme. 
 
Following the submission of an outline business case the WHU had advised of 
their intention to award the MCA c£3m. 
 
The report detailed: 
 

 The Programme Focus. 

 The Service. 

 Engagement with Health Services. 

 Benefits and Outcomes. 

 The Operating Model. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board endorse: 
 

i) Progression to the MCA Board the request to accept the Work and 
Health Unit c£3m grant funding for the Working Win Programme subject 
to due diligence on any conditions of award. 

 
ii) Entering into a Partnership Agreement with Sheffield Clinical 

Commissioning Group in order for the Working Win programme to be 
procured as an NHS contract, as stipulated by the Work and Health Unit 
on terms to be agreed by the Head of Paid Service. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

 
 R Adams informed the Board that she had learned during the meeting that the 

ESFA would extend the contract with the current provider of the Skills Bank for 



 

three months to the end of June 2021. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


